

**No. 20-1431**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

NCTA – THE INTERNET & TELEVISION ASSOCIATION,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

AARON M. FREY, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Maine,  
*Defendant-Appellee,*

TOWN OF FREEPORT, MAINE; TOWN OF NORTH YARMOUTH, MAINE,  
*Defendants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Maine  
No. 19-cv-00420 (NT)

---

**BRIEF OF THE COMMUNITY TELEVISION ASSOCIATION OF MAINE,  
ALLIANCE FOR COMMUNITY MEDIA, AND ALLIANCE FOR  
COMMUNICATIONS DEMOCRACY AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

James N. Horwood  
Tillman L. Lay  
Jeffrey M. Bayne  
Spiegel & McDiarmid LLP  
1875 Eye Street, NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 879-4000

Dated: September 22, 2020

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Identity and Interest of <i>Amici</i> and Source of Authority to File .....	1
Rule 29(a)(4)(E) Statement.....	2
Summary of Argument .....	3
Argument .....	6
I. The Maine Act’s requirements for nondiscriminatory treatment of PEG channels advance the fundamental purposes of federal law.....	6
II. States may regulate the local franchising process consistent with the federal Cable Act.....	11
III. None of the specific provisions of the Maine Act is preempted by the federal Cable Act.....	15
A. The Maine Act’s PEG-related requirements fit comfortably within the broad scope of franchising authority preserved in 47 U.S.C. § 531.....	16
B. The Maine Act’s prevention of inferior treatment of PEG channels is fully consistent with 47 U.S.C. § 541’s provision regarding “adequate” PEG support.....	18
C. The Maine Act’s PEG-related provisions are consumer protection laws not specifically preempted by the Cable Act.....	19
Conclusion .....	27
Certificate of Compliance.....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
 <b>FEDERAL COURT CASES</b>	
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988) .....	24, 25
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	6
<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979).....	7
<i>NCTA-Internet &amp; Television Ass’n v. Frey</i> , No. 2:19-cv-420-NT, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41682 (D. Me. Mar. 11, 2020).....	7, 10, 18, 20- 22, 24, 26
 <b>FEDERAL AGENCY CASES</b>	
<i>In re Implementation of Section 621(a)(1) of the Cable Commc’ns Policy Act of 1984</i> , 22 FCC Rcd. 5101 (2007), <i>aff’d sub nom. All. for Cmty. Media v. FCC</i> , 529 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2008).....	19
 <b>STATE AGENCY CASES</b>	
<i>Oceanic Time Warner Cable LLC</i> , Decision and Order No. 372 (Haw. Dep’t of Commerce & Consumer Affairs Mar. 23, 2018), <a href="https://cca.hawaii.gov/catv/files/2018/03/DO-372-OTWC-Amend-to-DO-291-346-366-368.pdf">https://cca.hawaii.gov/catv/files/2018/03/DO-372-OTWC-Amend-to- DO-291-346-366-368.pdf</a> .....	15
<i>Renewal of the Certificate of Pub. Good of Comcast of Conn./Ga./Mass./N.H./N.Y./N.C./Va./Vt., LLC, d/b/a Comcast, Expiring on December 29, 2016, to Provide Cable TV Serv.</i> , Docket No. 8301, 2019 VT. PUC LEXIS 1129 (Vt. Pub. Serv. Bd. Sept. 27, 2019) .....	15
 <b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
47 U.S.C. § 521(2).....	6
47 U.S.C. § 521(4).....	6
47 U.S.C. § 522(10).....	11

47 U.S.C. § 522(17)	22
47 U.S.C. § 522(18)	11
47 U.S.C § 531	4, 6, 11, 16, 17
47 U.S.C. § 531(a)	7, 16
47 U.S.C. § 531(b)	4, 16, 17
47 U.S.C. § 531(e)	7
47 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1)	12
47 U.S.C. § 541(a)(4)(B)	4, 7, 12, 17, 18
47 U.S.C. § 541(e)	12
47 U.S.C. § 542(g)(2)(C)	17
47 U.S.C. § 543	22
47 U.S.C. § 543(a)(2)	12
47 U.S.C. § 543(b)(7)	22
47 U.S.C. § 544(b)(1)	26, 27
47 U.S.C. § 544(e)	24
47 U.S.C. § 544(f)	25
47 U.S.C. § 544(f)(1)	25
47 U.S.C. § 544(f)(2)	25
47 U.S.C. § 546(a)(1)	11
47 U.S.C. § 546(c)(1)(D)	11
47 U.S.C. § 551(g)	12
47 U.S.C. § 552(d)(1)	3, 5, 12, 20, 21, 26
47 U.S.C. § 552(d)(2)	12

47 U.S.C. § 556(a) .....20  
47 U.S.C. §§ 521-573 .....3

**STATE STATUTES**

2019 Maine Pub. Law 469 .....2  
220 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/21-601(c) .....14  
220 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/21-601(f) .....14  
220 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/21-601(g).....14  
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 5870(b) .....14  
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 5870(g)(3).....14  
Idaho Code Ann. § 50-3010(1)(d) .....14  
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 30-A § 3010(5-B) .....24  
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 16 §§ 895.1(f).....14  
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 16 §§ 895.4(b)(1) .....14

**FEDERAL COURT RULES**

Fed. R. App. Proc. 29(a)(4)(E) .....2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Brian Stelter, *Crystal-Clear, Maybe Mesmerizing*, N.Y. Times (May 23, 2010), <https://www.nytimes.com/2010/05/24/business/media/24def.html> .....10  
Charles B. Goldfarb, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R42044, Public, Educational, and Governmental (PEG) Access Cable Television Channels: Issues For Congress (2011).....6  
H.R. Rep. No. 98-934 (1984).....8, 11, 13, 23  
Melissa Lee & Kate Lindley, *Don't Touch That Remote! Consumers' TV Watching Habits Revealed*, Business Wire (July 7, 2005),

<https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20050707005489/en/Dont-Touch-Remote!-Consumers-TV-Watching-Habits> ..... 9

Patricia Aufderheide, Antoine Haywood, Mariana Sánchez Santos, *PEG Access Media: Local Communication Hubs in a Pandemic*, Center for Media & Social Impact, School of Commc'ns, Am. Univ. (Aug. 2020), <https://cmsimpact.org/report/peg/>..... 8

Steven Waldman et al., *The Information Needs of Communities: The Changing Media Landscape in a Broadband Age*, FCC (July 2011), [https://www.fcc.gov/osp/inc-report/The\\_Information\\_Needs\\_of\\_Communities.pdf](https://www.fcc.gov/osp/inc-report/The_Information_Needs_of_Communities.pdf)..... 8, 9
